
Special Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date Tuesday 11 June 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
5. Review of Extended and Enhanced Primary Care Access - Report and 

presentation by Sarah Burns, Director of Commissioning, North 
Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 
Commissioning Groups  (Pages 3 - 280)

6. Review of Peterlee Urgent Treatment Centre - Report by Sarah Burns, 
Director of Commissioning, North Durham and Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups  (Pages 
281 - 288)

7. Public Health responsibilities - Presentation by Amanda Healy, 
Director of Public Health County Durham  (Pages 289 - 314)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services



  County Hall
  Durham
  3 June 2019

To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chair)
Councillor J Chaplow (Vice-Chair)

Councillors A Batey, R Bell, L Brown, P Crathorne, R Crute, J Grant, 
T Henderson, E Huntington, P Jopling, C Kay, K Liddell, S Quinn, A Reed, 
A Savory, M Simmons, H Smith, J Stephenson, O Temple and C Wilson

Co-opted Members: Mrs R Hassoon

Co-opted Employees/Officers: Mr C Cunnington-Shore

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



Official Sensitive: Commercial 

1 
 

 
 

Agenda Item No: 
Date of Meeting:  

 
 

Governing Bodies in Common 
DDES CCG and North Durham CCG 

  

 

Purpose of Paper For Decision  

Which CCG is this 
report applicable too? 
Please (✓) as relevant 

All 
 

D’ton DDES 
 

[...]
sebound services. 
 
Easington  
• This service will operate 12 noon – 8 pm during the week at 
Peterlee and from Seaham 6-8pm and 8am – 1pm on a weekend 
from Peterlee and Seaham with better transport options, more 
booked appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services. 
 
Sedgefield  
• This service will operate 12 noon - 6 pm during the week as 
an overflow service to practices and will operate weekends 10am-
2pm from Sedgefield, Newton Aycliffe and Spennymoor and 6-8 
pm during the week from Newton Aycliffe and Spennymoor with 
better transport options, more booked appointments and enhanced 
frail/housebound services. 
 
Support the detailed recommendations set out in the business case 
that have been compiled following the public consultation 
 

Declarations of interest 
and how they have 
been/will be managed 

GPs or those with a  financial interest in delivery of extended 
primary care services in DDES, namely: 
Mr Joseph Chandy, Dr James Carlton, Dr Rushi Mudalagiri, Dr 
Dilys Waller, Dr Winny Jose 
 
Types of conflict: 

• Financial 
 
The conflicted member(s):   

• Cannot receive the report, or take part in either discussion 
or decision 
 

Consultation Route 
Please detail any 
consultation and other 
approval routes 

Meeting Date 
 

Outcome 
 

GB  
OSC 

May 2019 
July 2019 

 
 

Page 4



Official Sensitive: Commercial 

3 
 

Does this need to be 
reported to another 
Committee? 

DDES CCG and North Durham CCG Confidential Governing Body 
in Common on 28 May 

Strategic Aims Does this report support the achievement of relevant 
CCG Strategic Aims? 

YES 
 

Financial Implications The cost of services delivered may change as a result of any 
changes to the service models.  Detailed costings are included. 
There may be an impact on the number of staff required to deliver 
services now the model is different. 

Legal Implications  The existing contracts for service are for three years.  A variation 
proposal would need to be submitted, negoti
[...]
grated Hubs, Overflow and Home Visiting service   

Pay 584,706 

Non Pay 199,351 

    

Federation Total 784,058 

    

Daytime Urgent Primary Care Access:   

Incentive based payment to GP practices 138,101 

    

Page 259



28 | P a g e  
 

Total Contract Value 922,158 

 
Easington 
 

Narrative £ 

Primary Care Hub Service (Peterlee and Seaham):   

Pay 727,442 

Non Pay 146,540 

    

Home Visiting 96,553 

    

Federation Total 970,535 

    

Daytime Urgent Primary Care Access (to GP practices) 104,439 

    

Total Contract Value 1,074,974 

 
Sedgefield 
 
Total cost - £970,479 – details TBC 
 
 
Work is ongoing to finalise the financial model in each locality.   
 
It is recommended that sign off of the final financial model for each locality is 
delegated to Mark Pickering, Chief Finance Officer and Stewart Findlay, Chief 
Officer. 
 

Recommendations  

 
The Executive Committee is asked to: 
 

• Support the Decision Making Business case and the revised service delivery 
model for extended primary care access as set out below: 
 
Dales  

• The service will operate 12 noon-8 pm during the week and 10am – 2pm 
on a weekend from one site at Bishop with better transport options, more 
booked appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services. 

 
Easington – 

• This service will operate 12 noon – 8 pm during the week at Peterlee and 
from Seaham 6-8 and 8am – 1pm on a weekend from Peterlee and 
Seaham with better transport options, more booked appointments and 
enhanced frail/housebound services 

 
Sedgefield  

• This service will operate 12 noon - 6 pm during the week as an overflow 
service to practices and will operate weekends 10am-2pm from Sedgefield, 
Newton Aycliffe and Spennymoor and 6-8 pm during the week from Newton 

Page 260



29 | P a g e  
 

Aycliffe and Spennymoor with better transport options, more booked 
appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services. 

 
Support the following recommendations that have arisen following 
[...]
ervices Patients Were Sent to 

After Contacting NHS 111

• Biggest change was in patients asked to contact primary care, which was always 

the highest disposition, however, proportionally the dispositions haven’t changed

• Less people needed urgent treatment than we thought once they had been 

triaged

P
age 268



If More Patients Used 111 Why 

Weren’t the Hubs Busier?

More patients were booked into their own practice.  This data suggests over 500 more per 

month were referred to their own practice which equates to c16 per day or c6000 per year.

You said…..

• You would prefer to be seen in your own practice where possible

We did…..

• Enable direct booking into practices via NHS 111 which has allowed more patients to be 

seen in their own practice

P
age 269



Were Some Hubs Quiet as Patients 

Weren’t Directed There? 

Many valid reasons why a patients would  be sent to an alternative service

Audit last year for Barnard Castle area suggested 1 missed opportunity per week

Audit in 2019 suggested c1,000 missed opportunities (40 per week across 9 hubs – less than 

one per day, per hub)

You said…..

• People were not being sent to their closest service

We did……

• Carry out an audit to understand how often this happens and whether it impacted n the 

recommendations we are making

• Recommend that we continue to monitor use of services by site and GP practice

• Provide ongoing training and feedback to NHS 111 staff

2018 audit 2019 audit

10% calls missed opportunities

Varied between:

15% in the Dales, 

7% in the Easington area and 

13% in the Sedgefield area

P
age 270



Is Usage Increasing?
Usage increased for three practices, one in 

Seaham and two in Easington - 111 calls didn’t 

increase at the same point

All other hubs usage remains static

You said…..

• Use of the hubs is growing – why would you 

change 

We did…..

• Reviewed data on usage over time

• Continue to monitor this to ensure capacity 

problems are identified

You said……
[...]
75



Dales
Sharing 32% of the DDES population, Durham Dales accounted for 50% of all 

responses and 65% of all comments in this consultation

60% majority of respondents opposed their proposal, 21% supported their proposal 

and 19% were unsure or did not know

You said…..

• Travel and transport was an issue

• Potential loss of service  particularly to Richardson Hospital

• Lack of awareness of consultation and existence of hubs

• In terms of weekend opening times, 66% of Durham Dales respondents preferred 

the Bishop Auckland 10am to 2pm opening time option

We did…..

• Change criteria for access to transport

• Provide assurance in relation to impact on community hospital sustainability

• Confirm that there will be an ongoing communications campaign

The service will operate 12 noon-8 pm during the week and 10am – 2pm on a 

weekend from one site at Bishop with better transport options, more booked 

appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services

P
age 276



Sedgefield
Sharing 33% of the DDES population, Sedgefield accounted for 14% of all 

responses and 8% of all comments in this consultation. 

43% majority of respondents supported their proposal, 25% opposed their proposal 

and 32% were unsure or did not know.

You said…..

• Accessing GP appointments was an issue

• Travel and transport was an issue

• In terms of weekend opening times, 61% of Sedgefield respondents preferred the 

10am to 2pm weekend opening time option

We did…..

• Change criteria for access to transport

• Confirm that activity at hubs will be monitored on an ongoing bass with support 

for practices with access issues

This service will operate 12 noon - 8 pm during the week as an overflow 

service to practices from Newton Aycliffe with an additional service from 

Spennymoor 6-8 pm. The service will operate weekends 10am-2pm from 

Sedgefield, Newton Aycliffe and Spennymoor with better transport options, 

more booked appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services
[...]
fer from NHS 
- £44.5 million

• Grant was based on the amount previously spent by Primary Care 
Trusts on public health 

• Mix of externally commissioned services and DCC services on health 
prevention and improvement

• From 2016 – 2020 PH grant has been reduced by £6.97m or 12.8%

• 2019/20 grant - £47.5 million

• Risk to future PH grant beyond 2020 a major concern to the council 
and partners

P
age 292



P
age 293



Good jobs and 
places to live, 
learn and play

Our priorities – The Taylor Family 

Every child 
to have the 
best start in 

life

Better quality 
of life 

through 
integrated 
health and 

care services

Mental 
Health at 

scale

Our healthy 
workforce

Excellent 
drug and 
alcohol 

provision

Positive 
behaviour 
change –
smoking, 

activity and 
food

P
age 294



Every Child to have the best start in life

Every child to 
have the best 

start in life

• Healthy schools with emphasis on 

mental health 

• Support for women smoking during 

pregnancy 

• Introduce breastfeeding friendly 

venues

• Support children with special 

educational needs and disabilities

P
age 295



0-5 mandated contracts
Contact Q1

2017/

18

Q2

2017/

18

Q3

2017/

18

Q4

2017/

18

YTD

2017/

18

Q1

2018/

19

Q2

2018/

19

YTD

2018/

19

Target Trend

Antenatal 93.8% 90.9% 94.9% 97.5% 95.5% 96.4% 96.5% 96.5% 95% ↑

New Birth 95.2% 96.2% 97.9% 96.8% 96.6% 96.8% 96.3% 96.5% 95% ↓

6-8 week 93.5% 95.3% 97.6% 96.5% 95.8% 97.8% 96.0% 96.9% 95% ↑

6-12 

month

94.9% 97.9% 98.0% 97.9% 97.2% 95.6% 97.3% 96.6% 95% ↓

2-2.5 year 94.5% 96.7% 98.6% 97.9% 96.8% 97.9% 96.6% 97.3% 95% ↑

P
age 296



Excellent drug and alcohol provision

Excellent 
drug and 
alcohol 

provision

• Support people with our new drug 

and alcohol service

• Work with families to help them with 

drug and alcohol issues

• Promote awareness of sensible 

levels of alcohol in take

P
age 297



Key priorities for the new contract

• Integration – to become more “outward” focused, w
[...]
South Tyneside 14.124 0.3% 10.020 -4.104 -29.06%

Stockton 14.278 0.4% 14.217 -0.061 -0.43%

Sunderland 24.003 0.5% 18.123 -5.880 -24.50%

TOTAL 219.603 179.929 -39.674 -18.07%P
age 311



Considerations and actions

• Contingency planning due to future of grant

• Budget prioritisation

• MTFP – PH is included in MTFP assumptions

• Work with Public Health England to keep profile high

• Written to Government and others

• Explored ‘alliances’ with other Local Authorities affected 

by grant reduction e.g., Blackpool

• Active support of partners – Health & Wellbeing Board, 

Office of Police Crime and Victims’ Commissioner, Health 

Strategy Group, NHS colleagues, Overview & Scrutiny

P
age 312



Good jobs 
and places 

to live, learn 
and play

The Taylor Family 

Every child 
to have the 
best start in 

life

Better 
quality of 

life through 
integrated 
health and 

care 
services

Mental 
Health at 

scale

Healthy 
workforce

High 

quality 

drug and 

alcohol 

services 

Positive 
behaviours

P
age 313



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Extended and Enhanced Primary Care Access - Report and presentation by Sarah Burns, Director of Commissioning, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	APPENDIX 1 - Table
	APPENDIX 2 - Equality
	APPENDIX 3 - GROUNDWORKS Report DDES consultation_17th Dec
	APPENDIX 4 - EDT REPORT Improving 7 day Access Consultation
	APPENDIX 5 - IIC - 6 young people 21 Nov 18
	APPENDIX 6 - IIC - 26 young people 29 Nov 18
	APPENDIX 7 - IIC - 16 young people 3 Dec 18
	APPENDIX 8 - Engagement Evidence Log
	APPENDIX 8 - Engagement Evidence LogPML
	APPENDIX 9 - All Survey Freetext Response
	APPENDIX 10 - ANP letter
	DDES_7-DAY ACCESS_Final_Report
	EXECUTIVES IN COMMON 12.2.19 - Improving 7 day access to primary care services consultation February 2019
	Letter to Sarah Burns 27.2.19 NTHFT from Julie Gillon
	letter to SB from D.Gallagher Sunderland CCG
	letter to SB from S.Fenwick CHS
	Letter to SF from Sue Jacques CDDFT
	GP extended access - mapping to new model v3
	Copy of Report - Extended access business case - supporting data DRAFT v2
	Sources & definitions
	111 volume of calls
	111 call disposition
	111 to ext hrs or practice
	GP ext hrs hub
	GP ext hrs hub practice
	GP ext hrs hub practice v2
	Housebound
	Access to transport

	DRAFT DUCT propsed eligibility  v2
	Page-1�

	EPCA - Briefing for the Richardson Hospital Group_Oct18
	HWCD 7 Day Access to Primary Care Services Independent Observations  Rep...
	Improving 7 day access DMBC only version 11
	Final Scrutiny Presentation - May 2019

	6 Review of Peterlee Urgent Treatment Centre - Report by Sarah Burns, Director of Commissioning, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1 - UTC Survey V3

	7 Public Health responsibilities - Presentation by Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health County Durham



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a special meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 June 
2019 at 9.30 am

Present

Councillor J Robinson (Chair)

Members of the Committee
Councillors R Bell, L Brown, P Crathorne, R Crute, J Grant, T Henderson, 
E Huntington, P Jopling, S Quinn, A Reed, A Savory, M Simmons, H Smith, 
J Stephenson, O Temple and C Wilson

Co-opted Members
Mrs R Hassoon

Also Present
Mr C Cunnington Shore

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, A Batey, C Kay 
and K Liddell

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from co-opted members or interested parties.

5 Review of Extended and Enhanced Primary Care Access 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Commissioning, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Groups that gave an update on the Review of Extended 
and Enhanced Primary Care Access (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Director of Commissioning was accompanied by the Head of Commissioning, 
ND&DDESCCG and the Director of Performance, County Durham and Darlington 
NHSFT.  

The Director of Commissioning advised that the report included evidence that had 
been gathered during the consultation and supporting information from partners.  
The key points were summarised in the presentation as follows:-

 Why the change was proposed
 Consultation process
 Key Issues Identified & Considered:

o Awareness of the NHS 111 Service
o Services Patients were sent to after contacting NHS 111
o If more patients used 111 why weren’t the hubs busier
o Were some hubs quiet as patients weren’t directed there
o Is usage increasing
o Transport
o Specific finding

 Findings and recommendations

Members were advised that the proposed new model of service delivery in respect 
of the service would be as follows:-

Dales – the service will operate 12 noon – 8 p.m. during the week and 10 a.m. – 2 
p.m. on a weekend from one site at Bishop Auckland with better transport options, 
more booked appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services

Sedgefield – the service will operate 12 noon – 8 p.m. during the week as an 
overflow to practices from Newton Aycliffe with an additional service from 
Spennymoor 6 - 8 p.m. The service will operate weekends 10 a.m. – 2 p.m. 
weekends from Sedgefield, Newton Aycliffe and Spennymoor with better transport 
options, more booked appointments and enhanced frail/housebound services

Easington – the service will operate 12 noon – 8 p.m. during the week at Peterlee 
and from Seaham 6 – 8 a.m. and 8 a.m. – 1 p.m. on a weekend from Peterlee and 
Seaham with better transport options, more booked appointments and enhanced 
frail/housebound services

The Chair thanked the Director of Commissioning for her presentation and referred 
members to a letter received from Helen Goodman MP expressing her concerns in 
relation to the out of hours GP services at the Richardson Hospital being replaced 
by a taxi service to transport patients to the appropriate healthcare facility (for copy 
see file of Minutes).    He asked the Director of Commissioning to respond to the 
point raised.  She stressed that there was not a sole dependency of taxis in rural 
areas as other means of transport would also be utilised.  The CCG were looking 
to join the taxi framework, the same as the local authority used.  Providing taxis 



during busy times and the use of 4x4 vehicles had not been a problem to date.  
The fleet of vehicles that NEAS provided would ensure that they were fit for 
purpose and disabled access and guide dogs would be catered for. She assured 
members that the taxi driver would ensure that the patient had been presented to 
the right place and would accompany the patient to the correct waiting area if 
required.  With regards to cleaning she confirmed that the CCG would meet the 
cost if anyone was ill whilst travelling in a taxi.  There was no requirement for taxi 
drivers to be first aid trained but if a patient was acutely unwell they would be 
travelling in an ambulance.  The 111 service would ask if a patient had a means of 
transport when being referred for an appointment.  The Director of Commissioning 
would send a written response to the MP and would provide a copy to the Chair for 
information. 

Further to the points raised by the MP the Chair had received notification that a 
member of the public wished to express concerns. Ms Hackworth-Young informed 
the committee that the services available at the Richardson Hospital were not well 
advertised and that people were told it was closed when they rang the 111 Service.  
She believed that this was the reason it was not used, as people did not think it still 
existed.  She asked if anyone had tried to get a taxi in the Dales, especially in 
Middleton-in-Teesdale and that these areas often had the most vulnerable people 
living in them.  She said that should the services at the Richardson Hospital be 
promoted then they would be successful.  She felt very let down by the service and 
did not feel that the news given today could be trusted.  She echoed the concerns 
expressed by Helen Goodman, MP and asked that the CCG look at this again.

The Director of Commissioning explained that the issue of extended and enhanced 
primary care access was separate from the issue of the viability of the Richardson 
Hospital.  She stressed that this hospital was a key part of the NHS services 
provided in the Dales and that there were no plans to change that as the CCG 
would not want patients to travel over 30 miles when there was a hospital on their 
doorstep.  She pointed out that with all services the message was advertised as 
‘talk before you walk’ whereby all patients were asked to ring the 111 service and 
they would be directed based on the level of need.  Referring to the issues of 
people being informed that the Richardson Hospital was closed, the 111 service 
manager had confirmed that the directory of services remains unchanged and that 
on no occasion had people been informed of this.  The Director of Commissioning 
went on to say that should calls could be listened to if people had the details of the 
date and time.  With regards to transport she went on to explain that amendments 
had been made to the criteria used and this addressed elderly people living alone.  
She also advised of the work being carried out with Teams Around the Patient 
(TAPs) and that social workers and district nurses would also provide support to 
those elderly and vulnerable patients, bringing services to the patient.  She 
reminded members that this review was not about those patients who were 
critically or acutely unwell and re-assured members that an ambulance would be 
sent for those patients.



The Head of Commissioning informed the committee that she had attended a 
meeting with the friends of Richardson Hospital and was informed that a GP 
practice hire a room at the hospital.  This was often referred to as the Richardson 
out of hours service and when listening to some 111 calls people were often asking 
for the wrong facility.

Councillor Bell did not support the changes and he echoed the concerns raised by 
the local MP.  He did not feel that this had been properly advertised and pointed 
out that 10% of people were mis-directed through the 111 service, a fact given in 
the presentation.  He believed that the 111 service were clueless of the geography 
of the local areas and that the CCG had not set up this process to succeed and 
was concerned of the knock-on effect this would have on other services.  He said 
that with opening hours of 12 – 8 p.m. this would encourage an overflow of patients 
and give the GP practices in the Bishop Auckland area a free ride.  He asked how 
people would be encouraged to use their own GP practice first.  With regards to 
transport he asked if the CCG could elaborate on the new criteria and he also had 
concerns if people could not drive themselves to an appointment.

On answering the point about geography, the Director of Commissioning confirmed 
that the 111 service use postcodes and if someone was ringing from a landline this 
information would show where the call was coming from on the system.  With 
regards to advertising, she explained that this had been done the same way across 
the board.  She said that it would be in no ones interest to set this review up not to 
succeed.  She praised the staff who were very dedicated to the services that they 
provide.  She went on to explain that the changes would mean a more effective 
way of meeting the needs of people including having the staff available to be able 
to go out and visit those elderly and vulnerable patients in their own home.  Access 
to appointments though the 111 service would always look at the patient’s own GP 
practice first to check on available appointments and if none available then the hub 
would be used as an overflow.  She explained that if people were not physically fir 
to drive then part of the 111 service assessment would pick up that transport would 
need to be provided.

As the decisions looked to have been based mainly on usage, Councillor Crute 
asked if the CCG had capacity to react to any future changes and in particular 
plans for housing developments that could impact upon numbers in certain areas.  
He asked that the committee track progress against the recommendations over the 
next 6-12 months.

Councillor Jopling was concerned that the feedback on the consultation from such 
a small percentage of residents in the county has determined the decisions that 
had been made.  She said that a meeting in Wolsingham had very poor attendance 
and again this would not capture the feelings of everyone in the county.  She also 
expressed concerns about the 111 service and the knock-on effect of available 
appointments.



The Director of Commissioning explained that the CCG did monitor use and looked 
at demand as the population grew.  They also had a forecast that looked at the 
number of elderly people and those people with long term conditions and the CCG 
plan for that.  Figures on usage at individual GP practices and hubs were 
monitored on a weekly to monthly basis but she explained that the service would 
be able to better respond to demand from 3 hubs rather than from 9.  She said that 
she would be happy to come back on the progress and demand at a future 
meeting.

Referencing the meeting at Wolsingham, the Director of Commissioning advised 
that they don’t just rely on feedback from these events and that they had received 
over 700 responses to the survey and feedback from dedicated groups.  She 
reminded members that this review was about enhancing and extending the hours 
already available at a GP practice and that by building on the capacity already 
available should reduce the number of patients attending A&E.  She added that 
over 1.7 million people were seen by GPs in the DDES area each year and that 
this review would build in additional capacity on an evening and at weekends.  

Councillor Grant felt that the name of the consultation is ingenuous as she believed 
this was about reducing access and not improving it.  Even though a lot of 
information had been provided she said that important information such as the new 
transport criteria and the outreach service had not been provided.  She wanted to 
know what this would mean in terms of how it impacted people accessing the 
service.  She went on to say that people were still confused about the 111 service 
and that they avoided ringing it as they were often mis-directed.   She praised the 
services that Hartlepool and Sunderland provided.

In response the Director of Commissioning said that the CCG did feel that access 
would be improved, and they would never send out a negative message in the title 
of a consultation.  She said that this review would better meet the needs of patients 
and she said that they and listened to the public and made adjustments during the 
consultation.  With regards to transport and the outreach services she would 
provide detail on how these would work.  For someone who was unable to leave 
their house, the outreach service would have the capacity to carry out more visits.  
She understood that the need to make communication more targeted for the 111 
service.  She explained that there were more clinicians and nurses available for 
people to be able to speak to and 111 would direct people according to need.  If 
people chose to use out of area facilities, then they would have to be prepared to 
wait to be seen.  Targeting of groups and communities would also be undertaken in 
order to spread the message of the 111 service.

Councillor Smith understood that the NHS had inadequate and limited resources 
but questioned if this was the best way to boost staff morale.  With Stanhope and 
Barnard Castle no longer being available, she asked if Bishop Auckland would 
have sufficient capacity to deal with the increase in demand.



The Director of Commissioning advised that the federation of GP practices were 
aware of the activity and were looking at how best to staff appropriately together 
with being able to provide an outreach service.  This would be closely monitored.  
With regards to people being diverted out of area she went on to explain that this 
would happen from time to time and advised that a joint piece of work with CDDFT 
was taking place to investigate this.  She added that there would always be human 
error and staff training was provided.  She confirmed that Bishop Auckland would 
have the capacity to see an increase in patients.

Referring to the consultation the Chair queried why this had been commissioned to 
Groundwork and the East Durham Trust for different parts of the CCG areas.  He 
thought it would have been beneficial for comparison reasons if the same company 
had been used and queried why Healthwatch had not been asked to carry this out.  
He further asked how sustainable the services would be and how everyone could 
work together to get the message across about people having to ring 111.

In response the Director of Commissioning advised that a range of independent 
companies were the preferred choice to carry out the consultation and she 
confirmed that Healthwatch were already involved in the process, attending events 
and acting as a critical friend.  She assured members that as the demand for 
services changes the services would need to adapt.

Councillor Savory was concerned for the people of Weardale, an isolated part of 
the county, especially in poor weather conditions.  The Director of Commissioning 
assured members that appropriate transport would be provided from NEAS as they 
had to cope with all weather conditions in all parts of the county.  Councillor Savory 
also expressed concern that people in the Weardale area would not always be able 
to get a taxi and was informed that this would not always be expected as NEAS 
commission services.

Resolved:
(i) That the report and presentation be noted and the Committee consider 

the consultation process adopted by DDES CCG to have been robust.
(ii) That the proposed changes be noted.
(iii) That the changes to the transport criteria and outreach/ home visiting 

services be welcomed and that further details be provided to the 
Committee.

(iv) That a post implementation update report be brought back to this 
Committee within 6 to 12 months.

6 Review of Peterlee Urgent Treatment Centre 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Commissioning, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Groups that provided an update on the Review of Peterlee 
Urgent Treatment Centre (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Head of Commissioning appraised members about the proposed public 
engagement process over a four week period and would come back with the full 
details at the September meeting.

Councillor Grant was disappointed that there had been no engagement in the 
Wheatley Hill or Thornley areas and asked that the CCG look wider than the 
Peterlee area.  She asked that further details be provided and that examples to 
show how the changes would work would be helpful.

The Chair also pointed out that this should be extended to areas of Sedgefield, 
Fishburn and the Trimdons.

The Head of Commissioning informed the committee that this was not a 
consultation exercise and that she would come back with the details in September. 
AAP meetings were also being attended in local areas.

Councillor Quinn was supportive of the proposed changes as had witnessed a 
home visit in action which had seen a positive outcome.  

Councillor Crute said that members would be informed about the detail and 
findings in September and that this process is what had been requested previously 
to ensure that the voice of the public was heard.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Public Health responsibilities 

The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health County 
Durham that gave an oversight on the Public Health responsibilities (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The presentation highlighted the following:-

 Responsibilities and other priority interventions
 County Durham Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
 Background to public health funding
 Budget 2019/20
 Our priorities – the Taylor family
 Every child to have the best start in life
 0-5 mandated contracts
 Excellent drug and alcohol provision
 Key priorities for the new contract
 Numbers in treatment (April 2018 – September 2018) taken from NDTMS



 Positive behaviour change
 Sexual health
 Sexual health services
 NHS healthchecks
 Reduction in smoking levels
 Supporting Healthy Weight in County Durham
 Active 30
 Mental Health at Scale
 Mental Health at Scale programme
 Public health grant proposals beyond 2020 and implications for County 

Durham
 The Taylor family – healthy life expectancy
 North east position
 Considerations and actions

Councillor Bell referred to the healthy life expectancy and the ACRA formula used 
with the potential for cuts and asked if the service had any contingency plans with 
a list of must dos.  He also asked how the service balance their commitments.  The 
Director of Public Health responded that behind the scenes the service have been 
looking at contingency plans for some time and how best to use the resources 
available, which had been built into the MTFP of the Council.  The service were 
looking at where improvements could be made and where any wholesale changes 
would have to be made.  For example, childhood obesity could be approached by 
looking at the environment in which the child lives rather than looking at one to one 
support however, a lot of work was being carried out on prioritisation.

Councillor Grant referred to recent communication from the Police, Crime and 
Victim’s Commissioner (PCVC) to address drugs and alcohol concerns and she 
asked what the Council were doing to support this.  The Director of Public health 
advised that the service work closely with the PCVC and they had agreed to carry 
out healthy needs assessments and what treatments were best for clients.  She 
would share this detail with the committee and advised that currently there were 
2000 long term clients that had both physical and mental health needs.  Work had 
been commissioned to look at the mental health side and to look at recovery with a 
focus on dedicated women’s provision.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer advised members that scrutiny of the Drug and Alcohol service fell within 
the remit of the Safer and Stronger Communities OSC and that this area of work 
formed part of the work programme for that committee.  He would suggest that 
when the matter was considered by that Committee then members of the Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to attend.

Councillor Smith asked if there was any other way in which members could help to 
lobby about the funding issue.  She had written to several newspapers about this 
and the Northern Echo had printed one of her letters.



Councillor Huntington was concerned that because of austerity and the high levels 
of poverty and deprivation in our county that this impacted on the kind of service 
we could be provided and was concerned about how we could meet that.

The Chair informed members that the committee would be looking at Adult Social 
Care as part of the work programme.

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.


